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The Children’s Treatment Program (CTP) is for recipients younger than 19 years of age who meet Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) program eligibility requirements and are not covered by private health insurance, Medi-Cal with no Share of Cost (SOC), California Children’s Services (CCS) or any other publicly funded program.  Any county receiving Proposition 99 funds for uncompensated care is responsible for providing, arranging and paying for medically necessary follow-up treatment, including necessary follow-up dental services and prescription drugs, for any condition detected as part of a CHDP screen for a child eligible for services under the CHDP program.  Counties eligible to receive funding pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code (W&I Code), Division 9, Part 4.7, Chapter 4 are permitted to

contract back with the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) to administer their CHDP treatment

mandate/obligation.

CDPH administers follow-up services for these counties under the CTP.  CTP creates a new group of

eligible recipients that may be treated by Medi-Cal providers.  This program uses Medi-Cal procedure

codes, rates and scope of benefits.  All Medi-Cal claim forms are accepted.  Under CTP, CDPH

reimburses Medi-Cal and Denti-Cal providers for medically necessary follow-up treatment for any “new” diagnosed or suspected condition detected as part of a CHDP health assessment.

Contract Counties
The following counties have contracted with CDPH to administer their


CTP services obligation, which includes claims processing and provider reimbursement:

	Alpine
	Imperial
	Modoc
	Solano

	Amador
	Inyo
	Mono
	Sonoma

	Butte
	Kings
	Napa
	Sutter

	Calaveras
	Lake
	Nevada
	Tehama

	Colusa
	Lassen
	Plumas
	Trinity

	Del Norte
	Madera
	San Benito
	Tuolumne

	El Dorado
	Marin
	Shasta
	Yuba

	Glenn
	Mariposa
	Sierra
	

	Humboldt
	Mendocino
	Siskiyou
	


Eligibility Criteria
To qualify for CTP services, recipients must be younger than 19 years of age on the date of service, meet CHDP program eligibility requirements and not be covered by private health insurance, 
Medi-Cal with no SOC, CCS or any other publicly funded program.

Providers must verify eligibility of CTP recipients with each visit.  The recipient must have a Benefits Identification Card (BIC).  For Immediate Need or Minor Consent Program recipients, a paper 
Medi-Cal ID card is acceptable.  The Confidential Screening/Billing Report (PM 160) is not acceptable documentation for eligibility verification purposes.  Refer to “CHDP Confidential Screening/Billing Report (PM 160)” on a following page in this section for additional information.

Reimbursement
The CDPH Fiscal Intermediary only accepts and reimburses claims for


treatment services rendered to recipients residing in one of the counties listed on a previous page.  Any actively enrolled Medi-Cal provider in any county may render CTP services to an eligible resident of a contracting county.  Providers who render CTP services to recipients who do not reside in one of the listed counties should contact the recipient’s county health department for claim submission and reimbursement procedures.

Claim Form
Only paper claim forms are accepted for reimbursement of CTP 

Completion
services.  Computer Media Claims (CMC) are not accepted.  A copy of the PM 160 must be attached to each claim for reimbursement.

The recipient’s BIC or Claim Information Number (CIN) should be entered in the Insured’s Unique ID field (Box 60) on the UB-04 or Insured’s ID Number field (Box 1A) on the CMS-1500.

On claims for diagnostic and treatment services resulting from a CHDP health assessment, enter the CHDP code “A1” in the Condition Codes field (Boxes 18 – 24) on the UB-04 and CHDP code “3” in the EPSDT/Family Plan field (Box 24H) on the CMS-1500.

Toll-Free Number
Providers should follow the information in their provider manual for 

for Inquiries
claim form completion.  For questions and information concerning this program, call the Telephone Service Center (TSC) at 1-800-541-5555.

Where to Submit Claims
All claims for CTP services must be sent to the following address:

California Department of Public Health

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74-317

MS 5203

P.O. Box 997377

Sacramento, CA  95899-7377


Note:
Do not use Medi-Cal color-coded envelopes for CTP claims.

90-Day Follow-Up
Follow-up treatment services must be rendered within 90 days of the

Treatment Limit
Date of Service on the PM 160.  Providers submitting claims for care continuing after 90 days or for initial treatment services later than 90 days must enter substantiating comments in the remarks field of the claim form and attach a copy of the initial PM 160 to receive reimbursement.

CHDP Confidential Screening/
To receive proper claim adjudication, each claim form must have 

Billing Report (PM 160)
an attached copy of the PM 160 that indicates a “new” diagnosed or suspected condition, not a “known” medical problem.  This form will verify that all diagnostic, secondary referral and ancillary medical services (that is, drug, laboratory or radiology) are permissible as follow-up treatments.  These assessment forms should be used for all non-Medi-Cal recipients.


The PM 160 has an 11-digit number beginning with a “94”
pre-imprinted in the upper right corner (see “Submitting the PM 160 With a TAR” on a following page in this section).  


Specific instructions pertaining to covered diagnostic conditions for dental referrals and treatment are distributed by Denti-Cal and CTP.

Treatment Authorization
All Medi-Cal prior authorization requirements apply to this program.

Requests (Form 20-1)
Providers must attach a copy of the PM 160 when submitting a Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) to the Medi-Cal field office for review.

Submitting the PM 160
When submitting the PM 160 with a TAR, enter the county code and

With a TAR
11-digit pre-imprinted PM 160 number beginning with “94” in the TAR’s recipient Medi-Cal Identification No. field as shown in the example below.


Vision Care 
Vision care providers must attach a copy of the PM 160 to the
50-3 Treatment
50-3 Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) form when requesting

Authorization Request 
prior authorization.  Enter the county code and the 11-digit 

Form
pre-imprinted PM 160 number (if submitting the new PM 160) or county code and aid code 94 (if submitting the old PM 160) in the Medi-Cal Identification No. field (Box 5) of the 50-3 TAR form (see example above).

CIFs and Appeals
Providers must use the Medi-Cal Claims Inquiry Form (CIF) and appeal process for claim adjustments and reconsideration of claim denials.  Refer to specific TAR, CIF and appeal instructions in this manual.

Warrants
Providers receive their warrants and Remittance Advice Details

and RADs
(RADs) printed on Medi-Cal forms.  Denied treatment service claims will appear on the RAD.

11-Digit PM 160 Number
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